

**Spl. Elec. 415 of 2024**  
**JO CODE No.WB01460**  
**CNR No.WBUD01-004146-2024**

**Order No.09**

**08.07.2025**

Today is fixed for appearance and supply of copy.

One petition is filed with a prayer to modify the order dated 21.12.2024 regarding furnishing a bank guarantee of Rs.5,00,000/- of any Nationalized bank. Copy served.

Heard.

Perused the case record and the petition.

After hearing Ld. Advocate for the accused and on perusal of the petition filed on behalf of the accused it appears that petition itself is misconceived specially as to the facts stated in the 2<sup>nd</sup> page middle paragraph where it is stipulated that without details of name and account number of the beneficiary owner of the vehicle is unable to obtain bank guarantee.

In view of the aforesaid on minutely perusing the petition in the light of the order dated 21.12.2024, this Court does not find any merit in the petition to consider in either of the sense of law in the present context as to furnishing bank guarantee in view of order dated 21.12.2024.

Accordingly, the petition is considered and rejected.

Fix **19.11.2025** for appearance and supply of copy.

Dictd & Corrtd.

By me,

Judge

Judge, Special Court & Addl. Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur